

No. 20-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARKETGRAPHICS RESEARCH GROUP, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID PETER BERGE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL J. KROG
LEADER & BULSO PLC
414 Union Street
Suite 1740
Nashville, TN 37219

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. The District Court Judgment.....	7
C. Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER WHETHER THE “WILLFUL AND MALICIOUS INJURY” EXCEPTION REQUIRES SUBJECTIVE INTENT TO INJURE.....	14
A. The Circuits Are Split 5-3 On Whether Subjective Intent Is Re- quired To Satisfy § 523(a)(6)	15
B. This Split Is Frequently Out- come-Determinative	20
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Split.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER WHETHER THE “WILLFUL AND MALICIOUS INJURY” EXCEPTION ESTABLISHES A UNITARY STANDARD OR A TWO-PRONGED TEST	24
A. Circuits Are Split 5-6 Over Whether The “Willful and Malicious Injury” Exception Establishes A Unitary Standard Or A Two-Pronged Test.....	25
B. The Split Is Practically Significant.....	31
C. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve This Question.....	32
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT RESOLVED BOTH QUESTIONS INCORRECTLY.....	34
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Sixth Circuit’s Opinion (Mar. 27, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B—Bankruptcy Court’s Memorandum Opinion (June 28, 2018)	30a
APPENDIX C—District Court’s Memorandum Opinion (Mar. 24, 2017).....	41a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX D—Bankruptcy Court’s Memorandum Opinion (May 19, 2016)	52a
APPENDIX E— Bankruptcy Court’s Memorandum Opinion (Sept. 30, 2014)	59a
APPENDIX F—Sixth Circuit’s Order Denying Rehearing (May 6, 2020)	66a
APPENDIX G—District Court Judg- ment (No. 3:13-cv-00001) (Aug. 22, 2013)	68a
APPENDIX H—Licensing Agreement (Jan. 15, 1997)	80a
APPENDIX I—Bankruptcy Court Trial Transcript (Mar. 31, 2016) (excerpts).....	94a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Ball v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 451 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2006)	28, 30
<i>Barboza v. New Form, Inc. (In re Barboza)</i> , 545 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28, 32
<i>Berry v. Vollbracht (In re Vollbracht)</i> , 276 F. App'x 360 (5th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Binney v. Binney (In re Binney)</i> , Adversary No. 14-1503, 2015 WL 1598044 (Bankr. D.N.J. Apr. 7, 2015).....	18
<i>Blocker v. Patch (In re Patch)</i> , 526 F.3d 1176 (8th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Brown v. Ausley (In re Ausley)</i> , 507 B.R. 234 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 2014).....	29
<i>Carrillo v. Su (In re Su)</i> , 290 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clafin v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.</i> , 110 U.S. 81 (1884).....	34
<i>Conte v. Gautam (In re Conte)</i> , 33 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 1994)	18, 26
<i>Dewitt v. Stewart (In re Stewart)</i> , 948 F.3d 509 (1st Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Ditto v. McCurdy</i> , 510 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Draka v. Andrea (In re Andrea)</i> , 597 B.R. 626 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2019)	19
<i>Duncan v. Duncan (In re Duncan)</i> , 448 F.3d 725 (4th Cir. 2006).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Smith (In re Smith)</i> , Adversary No. 17-02076, 2020 WL 4783895 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. Aug. 18, 2020)	29
<i>First Weber Grp., Inc. v. Horsfall</i> , 738 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18, 27
<i>Geiger v. Kawaauhau (In re Geiger)</i> , 113 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 1997).....	16, 20
<i>Gerard v. Gerard</i> , 780 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>GMAC Inc. v. Coley (In re Coley)</i> , 433 B.R. 476 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2010).....	37
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	1
<i>Ice House Am., LLC v. Cardin (In re Cardin)</i> , Adversary No. 11-5077, 2013 WL 1092118 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. Jan. 31, 2013)	20
<i>In re Calvert</i> , 913 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2019).....	28, 31
<i>In re Levasseur</i> , 737 F.3d 814 (1st Cir. 2013)	28
<i>In re Nance</i> , 556 F.2d 602 (1st Cir. 1977)	25
<i>Kane v. Stewart Tilghman Fox & Bianchi PA (In re Kane)</i> , 755 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2014).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Link v. Mauz (In re Mauz)</i> , 672 F. App'x 176 (3d Cir. 2017).....	18, 26
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	1
<i>Margulies v. Hough (In re Margulies)</i> , 566 B.R. 318 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 721 F. App'x 98 (2d Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>MarketGraphics Research Grp., Inc. v. Berge</i> , No., 3:13-cv-00001, 2014 WL 2155009 (M.D. Tenn. May 22, 2014).....	6, 7, 23
<i>Maxfield v. Jennings (In re Jennings)</i> , 670 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>McClendon v. Springfield (In re McClendon)</i> , 765 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>McIntyre v. Kavanaugh</i> , 242 U.S. 138 (1916).....	35
<i>McQueen v. Macri (In re Macri)</i> , 642 F. App'x 128 (3d Cir. 2016).....	18, 26
<i>Miller v. J.D. Abrams Inc. (In re Miller)</i> , 156 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ormsby v. First Am. Title Co. of Nev. (In re Ormsby)</i> , 591 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Panalis v. Moore (In re Moore)</i> , 357 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2004).....	16, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Raspanti v. Keaty (In re Keaty)</i> , 397 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2005).....	18, 26
<i>Red v. Baum (In re Red)</i> , 96 F. App'x 229 (5th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Roussel v. Clear Sky Props., LLC</i> , 829 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2016).....	16, 27
<i>Sells v. Porter (In re Porter)</i> , 539 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Shcolnik v. Rapid Settlements, Ltd. (In re Shcolnik)</i> , 670 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Su v. Carrillo (In re Su)</i> , 259 B.R. 909 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Tinker v. Colwell</i> , 193 U.S. 473 (1904).....	14, 36
<i>TKC Aerospace Inc. v. Muhs (In re Muhs)</i> , 923 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>United States v. Coffin</i> , 25 F. Cas. 485 (C.C.D. Mass. 1833).....	37
<i>Williams v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Local 520 (In re Williams)</i> , 337 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2003).....	18, 26
STATUTES:	
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	1, 4
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-103(11)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	37
4 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 523.12[2]	19, 29, 34
Jill M. Fraley, <i>Modern Waste Law, Bankruptcy, and Residential Mortgages</i> , 41 Cardozo L. Rev. 485 (2019).....	13
Bryan Hoynak, <i>Filling in the Blank: Defining Breaches of Contract Excepted from Discharge As Willful and Malicious Injuries to Property Under 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6)</i> , 67 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 693 (2010).....	19
William L. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law on Torts</i> § 8 (4th ed. 1971)	34, 35
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 8A cmt. a (1964).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 44 cmt. a (1965).....	36
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	37
Kenneth J. Vandavelde, <i>A History of Prima Facie Tort: The Origins of a General Theory of Intentional Tort</i> , 19 Hofstra L. Rev. 447 (1990).....	17
